https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&originatingContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&pubNum=1000211&refType=LQ&originatingDoc=Id5942db46fc211edb8edf8d62cf9bf70&cite=CAGTS11348

(B) Six thousand nine hundred forty-seven dollars ($6,947) for average daily 
attendance in grades 4 to 6, inclusive. 
(C) Seven thousand one hundred fifty-four dollars ($7,154) for average daily 
attendance in grades 7 and 8. 
(D) Eight thousand two hundred eighty-nine dollars ($8,289) for average daily 
attendance in grades 9 to 12, inclusive. 
(2) In each year the grade span adjusted base grants in paragraph (1) shall be  
  adjusted by the percentage change in the annual average value of the Implicit 
  Price Deflator for State and Local Government Purchases of Goods and

[...]

property within the school district or the school district are paying debt service is 
at least 60 percent of the school district’s total bonding capacity, as determined 
by the board. 
(3) (A) Whether the total bonding capacity, as defined in Section 15102 or 
15106, as applicable, is fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) or less, in which 
case, the school district shall be deemed eligible for financial hardship. 

(B) Commencing with the 2026–27 fiscal year, the amount described in 
subparagraph (A) shall be adjusted each fiscal year by the inflation adjustment 
computed pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision (d) of Section 42238.02.